
PLANT PROTECT LIMITED
8rH][l.ay,2024

To,
Corporate Relationship Departrnent,
BSE Limited,
Floor 25, Rotunda Building,
Dalal Street,
Murnbai - 400 001.

SUB: Outcome of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held today on Sth May.
2024.

Scrip Code: 526711

Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is to inform you that, the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on today i.e. 8th May,
2024 at 4:30 P.M. At 604, GIDC, Vithal Udyognagar- 388121, Anand, Gujarat, had following
matters were considered and approved:

l. The Standalone Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended on 31't
March, 2024 as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 along with
Independent Auditor's Report and also Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of
the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements)(Amendment)
Regulations, 2016 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFO/CMD/56/2016 (as enclosed
lierewith) were approved and taken on record..

2. The Standalone Audited Financial Statements viz. Balance Sheet as at 3l't March,
2024, Statement of Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date, Cash

l'low Statement for the year ended on that date, Notes to the Financial Statements,
etc. were taken on record and approved.

3. Appointment of Mr. Atish Patel (DIN: 00084015) as the Managing Director of the
Company for further period of 3 (three) years with effect {rom 28th May,2024, subject
to the approval of the shareholders in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the
Company.

4. Appointment of Ms. Dhwani Shah (M. No. 423446) as the Company Secretary of the
Company with effect from 1.t April, 2024. (Brief profiIe is enclosed herewith).

5. Other general matters taken up with the permission of Chairperson and majority of
Independent Directors present in the Board Meeting

The Board Meeting has been started at 04:30 P.M. and concluded at07:lO P.M.

Kindly take note of the same.

Thanking yoq.
Yours faithfuflv.
FoT ADAR#H.PLANT

*,@K^*,
Managing Director
(DIN:00084015)
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RAJANI SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Brijesh R. Shah
B.Com., F.C.A.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DTRECTORS OF ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of ADARSH PLANT PROTECT

LIMITED(the company) forthe quarter ended 3t-03-2024(date of the quarter end) and the yearto date

results for the period from 0U04/2029 to 3t/03/2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the

company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Req uirements) Regulations, 2OL5, as amended ("Listi ng Regulations").

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these

standalone financial results:

are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations

in this regard; and
give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial

information for the quarter ended 3u\3l2124(date of the quarter end) as well as the year to

date results for the period from 01-04-2023f o3tl03/202a

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further

described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standolone Financial Results section of

our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the

lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to

our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion'

301-302, Radhasaomi Sukun, Near A.P.C. Circle, Sardar Pate! Rajmarg, Anand - 388 001.

Phone: (02692) 354113 . E-mail : brsshah@yahoo.com



RAJANI SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOU NTANTS

Brijesh R. Shah
B.Com., F.C.A.

Management's Responsibitities for the standalone Financial Results

These quarterry financiar resurts as weil as the year to date standarone financial results have been

prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements' The company's Board of Directors are

responsibre for the preparation of these financiar resurts that give a true and fair view of the net

profit/ross and othei comprehensive income and other financiar information in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principres raid down in rndian Accounting standard 34, 'lnterim

Financiar Reporting, prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principres generaily accepted in rndia and in compliance with

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This iesponsibility also includes maintenance of adequate

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the

company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application

of appropriate accounting policies; making [rdgr"n,, and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

and design, implementation and maint.n.n." of adequate internal financial controls that were

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records' relevant

to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view

and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

rn preparing the standarone financiar rezurts, the Board of Directors are responsibre for assessing the

company,s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable' matters related to going

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unress the Board of Directors either intends to

liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so'

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process'

Auditor'sResponsibilitiesfortheAuditofthestandaloneFinancialResults

our objectives are to obtain reasonabre assurance about whether the standarone financial results as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error' and to issue an auditor's

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance' but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with sAs wiil arways detect a materiar misstatement

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually

or in the aggregate, they courd reasonabry be expected to infruence the economic decisions of users

taken on the basis of these standalone financial results' 
,, -. - ^-r ^-r *.

As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit' We also:

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results' whether

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion' The risk of not

detecting a material misstatement resuiting from fraud is hilher than for one resulting from error'

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations' or the override

of internal control.
. obtain an understanding of internar contror rerevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the company,s internal control.

301-302, Radhasaomi Sukun, Near A.P.C. Circle, Sardar Patel Rajmarg, Anand - 388 001.

Phone: (02692) 354113 . E-mail : brsshah@yahoo.com



. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors'

. conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue

as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor,s report to the rerated discrosures in the financiar resurts or, if such

discrosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. our concrusions are based on the audit evidence

obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the

Company to cease to continue as a goingconcern'

. Evaruate the overail presentationl structure and content of the standarone financial results,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions

andeventsinamannerthatachievesfairpresentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significJnt audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit'

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

rerationships and other matters that may reasonabry be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards'

Other Matters:

The statement incrudes the resurts for the quarter ended March 31,, zoz4 being the balancing figure

between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 3r, 2024 and the published

unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were

subjected to limited review by us, as required underthe Listing Regulations'

our opinion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter'

For RAJANI SHAH & CO

Chartered Accountants
( Fi rm Regn, Nonn1,t26w)

1fn anursH R sHAH)

Proprietor
Mem. No.: 109254

Anand.
U Dl N : 24!O9264BKCLYJ2201

Date: 0810512024



Ja"'.

ln Lakhs

SR, NO. PARTICULARS

Quarter Ended Year Ended

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

AUOITED UNAUDITED AUDITED AUDITED

t.

lt.

ilt.

tv.

Revenue from Operations

Other lncome

Total Revenue (l + ll)

Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed

Pu rchases of stock-in-trade
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-

progress and stock-in-trade

Power and Fuel
I

i 
Employee benefits expense

I

lFinance costs
I

lDepreciation and amortisation expense
I

lOther expenses

546.461

o 061

s46.521

I

I

444.251

I

-31 62

6.08

23.01

5.00

1.6't

74.99

545.441

o osl

545.521

I

l

441 29

-11 53

6.20

22.25

4.38

1.61

65.45

41 5 801

0 361

416.161

I

334.11

-25.39

5.67

23.15

2.90

1.94

67.68

1864.e01

0.281

1865 181

1606 .68

-170.00

23.92

85.73

20.88

6.39

242.97

1720.291

1 761

1722.051

1367.09

-52.29

21.81

95.22

20.75

7.60

248.00

Total expenses 523 32 529.65 410 06 1816.57 1 708.1 €

V.

vt.

vlr.

vlil.

tx.

x.

xlil.

xtv.

xv

xt.

xil.

Profit before exceptional and extraordinary 
|

items and tax (tll - lV) 
|

Exceptional items 
I

Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V' 
Ivr) 
I

Extraordinary items 
I

Profit before tax (Vll - Vlll)

Tax expense:

(1) Current tax

l(2) 
Deferred tax

lProfit 
for the period (lX - X)

I Other comprehensive lncome
l(a) fne items that will not be reclassified to profit

lor loss

l(n) tn.or" tax relating to items that will not be

lreclassified 
to profit or loss

I

ITotal Comprehensive lncome for the period

lp"iO rp equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 1Ol

leach)

l
IEarnings per equity share:

l(t ) easic

l(z) oitrt"a

23.21

23.211

I

l

o.0o

0.00

23.21

99'l .15

0.23
0.23

,::l

0010.

,ll

5.871

0.00

0.00

15.87

991 .1 5

0.1 6

0.16

001n

6.101

'*l
6 1ol

0.00

6.10

00

0

0.

6.1

000

000

6.10

991 .1 5

0.06

00€

aa.arl

0.00

48.60

0.00

0.00

48.60

991 .1 5

0.49

0.49

6048.

13 88l

,aarl
o ool

,aral

o ool

I

13.88

0.00

0.00

13.88

991 .1 5

0.14
0.14

PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 3'IST MARCH. 2024

AMND, GUJARAT (lNDlA). TEL : (02692) 236705, 236706, 645585 . FM : 86704
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PLANT PROTEGT LIMITED

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and are approved by the Board of Directors at their Meetlng

held on ogth May, 2024. The Financial Results are in accordance with the lndian Accounting Standards (lnd-AS) as

prescribed under-Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. The statuatory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion

on these standalone financial results. The Review report has been filed with the stock exchange and is available on the

company's website.

The Company's operation primarily fall under a single segment, hence no separate disclosure of segment information in line

with lndian Accounting Standard (lnd-AS) 108 on "Operating Segment" is required.

Figures for the euarter ended 31st March, 2024 and 31st March, 2023 as reported in financial statement are the balancing

figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the year to date figures up to the third quarter of the

relevant financial year.

Previous period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary'

For Adarsh Plant Protect

2l

3)

4)

6f
l(,,
WLo

*'J;F
Mr. Naishad N. Patel
Chairperson
(DlN : 00082749)

Date: 08th May ,2024
Place: V U Nagar

M, G.|.D.C,, VlTIllA[ UDY0GMGAR . 388 121 . ANAND, GUJAMT (NDIA]. IEL : (02692) 236705, 236706, 045585 , FM : 236704
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PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

(Rs. ln

Particulars
Asat I Asat

31 March 2024 | Ar uarch zozg

A tssETs

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and EquiPment

Capital Work-in-Progress

Other lntangible Assets

Financial Assets;

- Trade Receivables

- Loans

- Others financial assets

Other Non-Current Assets

Current Assets

lnventories

Financial Assets;

- lnvestments
- Trade Receivables

- Cash and cash Equivalents

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

I - Loans

| - otners financial assets

I current tax Assets (Net)
I

I Other Current Assets

48.89

5.60

zz.gt

474.37

332.74

23.00

5.77

2.9s

36.55

53.21

s.60

22.-93

315.94

320.33

8.81

tl.za
)oa

36.45

ASSFTS 892.78 783.6L

B EQUITY AND LIABITITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share CaPital

Other Equlty

Total Equity

I.IABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

I rin"n.,.lLrabilities
I - Bo,o*ing,
| -rr.a" Pavables

| - ort 
", 

Frnanctal Liabilities

I o"f"rr"d Tax Liabilities (Net)

I o,n", Non-Current Liabilities

lcrrr"nt Liabilities

I rinancialLiabilities

I - Borro*ings
I - rr"de Pavables

| - otner Ftnancial Liabilities

I other crrrent Liabilities

I provisions

| ,o,", ,,.0"'r,",

?iiiiil

268,71

183.51

277.39

9.77

6.13

L.O2

146.59

,rrrrl
(8e3.s7)l

e7.s8 I

268.93

206.98

L70.73

0.38

38.08

0.92

686.02

892.78 783.6L

Limited

Mr. Naishad Patel

Chairperson (DlN: 00082749)

601, G.1.D.C., yTTML UDYOGMGAR - 388 121. AMND, GUJARAT (lNDlA). TEL : (02692) 236705, 236706, 645$5 ' FM : 236704
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PLANT PROTECT LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Year ended
31st March 2024

Yearadcd
:nst M.rri 2023

CASN TTOW TNOM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Adjustment for :

Depreciation
Finance Cost (including fair value change in financial instruments)

lnterest Income

Dividend Income

Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans

OPERATING,PROFIry(LOSS) BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES

Trade receivables

Other Non Current Assets

Other Current Assets

Other Financial Assets

Inventories
Trade Payable

Other Non Current Llabilities

Other CurrentLiabilities
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Direct Taxes Paid
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTTVMES

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES

Purchase of Fixed Asses

Fixed Deposits with Banks

Interest Income

Dividend income

NET CASH USED IN INVESTI\G ACTTVITIES

. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTTVTTIES

(Repayments) / Proceeds from Working Capital Facilities (Net)

Increse in non-currert borrowings

Changes in Financial Liabilities

Interest pard

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTTVITIES

NET INCREASV(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUTVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH,2023

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH,2024

Notes to Cash Flow Statement:

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been PrePared under the Indirect Method'

2.Reconcilation of Financing Liabilties

6.39

20.88

(0.28)

(12.47)

(0.10)

11.59

(e8.43)
't06.66

(0.80)

(31.3s)

(Lu)

o.a

0.76

(%.44
9.39

(20.88)

48.50

7.60

20.75

(1.02)

26.99 27.33

88.31

729.5L

729.5L

(13.u)

Lt|
tL14

8.81

75.59

49.L6

4.98

3.01

0.45

12.15

33.06

0.90

(24.u) (e.3e)

50.75

50.75

(11.13)

1.02

(2.36)

(6s.30)

(26.1e)

(0.0e)

. (20.75\

(34.20)

14.19

8.81

23.00

Opening Balance

Cash inflow/ (outflow) of non-current borrowings

Cash inflow /(outflow) of current borrowings

Closing Balance

ror adarsh faf,Sect 
Limited

.r\.rt "
Mr. Naishad Patel

Chairperson (DlN: 00082749)

Particulars
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PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

Sth May,2024

To,
Corporate Relationship Department,
BSE Limited,
Floor 25, Rotunda Building,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.

SUB: Declaration pursuant to Reeulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listine Obligation and

Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Reeulations. 2016 and SEBI Circular No.

CIR/CFO/CMD/56/2016

Scrip code: 526711

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

In compliance to Regulation 33(3Xd) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended by SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure

Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations. 2016 SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016
dated May 27,2016, we hereby declare that M/s. Rajani Shah & Co., CharteredAccountants
(FRN:121126W), Statutory Auditors of our Company, have issued an Audit Report with
unmodified opinion on Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter
and year ended 3l't March,'2024.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfull
,,,, oumT\nt Protect Limited.

Managing Director
DIN: 00084015

004, G.|.D.C., VITTML UOYOGMGAR - 388121. Al'lAND, GUJAMT (lNDlA).IEL:(02692)236705,236i06,645585.FAX:8670{
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BRIEF PROFILE OF MS. DHWANI SHAH

Ms. Dhwani Shah is a Commerce graduate from M. S. U. Vadodara and has attained her
Company Secretary degree from the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, Delhi in
the year 2009. She has been associated with HLE Glascoat Limited (Formerly Swiss
Giascoat Equipments Limited) for almost 13 years.

The other details are as under
Date of Birth 9th Januarv, 1986

No. of shares held in the
Company

None

Pecuniary relations with the
Companv

None

Relations with Directors of the
Company

None

For. Adar.r, Prr/t P

n/r
Mr. Atish N/Patel
tvtanagirYOirector
DIN: 00084015

. ,i I


